

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited
Filleted Financial Statements
For the year ended
31 May 2022



MITCHELLS LIMITED
Chartered Accountants & statutory auditor
Swallow House
Parsons Road
Washington
Tyne & Wear
NE37 1EZ

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Financial Statements

Year ended 31 May 2022

Contents	Page
Officers and professional advisers	1
Statement of financial position	2
Notes to the financial statements	4

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Officers and Professional Advisers

The board of directors

Mrs E L Pearson
Mr A R Pearson

Company secretary

Mrs D K Pearson

Registered office

Coopies Haugh
Coopies Lane Industrial Estate
Morpeth
Northumberland
NE61 6JN

Auditor

Mitchells Limited
Chartered Accountants & statutory auditor
Swallow House
Parsons Road
Washington
Tyne & Wear
NE37 1EZ

Bankers

Bank of Scotland
8 Lochside Avenue
Edinburgh
EH12 9DJ

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Statement of Financial Position

31 May 2022

	Note	2022 £	2021 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	5	1,089,615	929,327
Current assets			
Stocks		428,325	274,582
Debtors	6	1,015,560	1,221,283
Cash at bank and in hand		4,097,887	3,193,952
		<u>5,541,772</u>	<u>4,689,817</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>(2,075,842)</u>	<u>(1,240,323)</u>
Net current assets		3,465,930	3,449,494
Total assets less current liabilities		4,555,545	4,378,821
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8	(146,537)	(151,309)
Provisions			
Taxation including deferred tax		(254,320)	(208,989)
Net assets		<u>4,154,688</u>	<u>4,018,523</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital		29,900	29,900
Profit and loss account		4,124,788	3,988,623
Shareholders funds		<u>4,154,688</u>	<u>4,018,523</u>

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the income statement has not been delivered.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The statement of financial position
continues on the following page.
The notes on pages 4 to 11 form part of these financial statements.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Statement of Financial Position *(continued)*

31 May 2022

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 3 January 2023, and are signed on behalf of the board by:



Mr A R Pearson
Director

Company registration number: 02809704

The notes on pages 4 to 11 form part of these financial statements.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 31 May 2022

1. General information

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is Coopies Haugh, Coopies Lane Industrial Estate, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 6JN.

2. Statement of compliance

The individual financial statements of Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the Companies Act 2006.

General Information

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited is a precision engineering and manufactures of polyurethane products.

The company is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated and domiciled in England.

3. Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

Going concern

The company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its bank facilities. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the company should be able to operate within the level of its current facilities. After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The company therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

Cash at bank in hand

Cash at bank and cash in hand includes cash and short term highly liquid investments with a short maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account.

Creditors

Creditors are recognised where the company has a present obligation resulting from a past event that will probably result in the transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due to settle the obligation can be measured or estimated reliably. Creditors are normally recognised at their settlement after allowing for any trade discounts due.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

Debtors

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount offered. Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported. These estimates and judgements are continually reviewed and are based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured reliably.

Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency, by applying the spot exchange rate as at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the reporting date, with any gains or losses being taken to the profit and loss account.

Tangible assets

All fixed assets are initially recorded at cost less depreciation. Cost represents purchase price together with any incidental costs of acquisition.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

3. Accounting policies *(continued)*

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Leasehold property improvements	- 15% straight line
Plant and machinery	- 10% reducing balance
Fixtures, fittings and equipment	- 25% reducing balance
Motor vehicles	- 25% reducing balance

Impairment of fixed assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date.

For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that includes the asset and generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.

For impairment testing of goodwill, the goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the company are assigned to those units.

Stock and work in progress

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

Work in progress is valued on the basis of direct costs plus attributable overheads based on normal level of activity. Provision is made for any foreseeable losses where appropriate. No element of profit is included in the valuation of work in progress.

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are recognised in the statement of financial position as assets and liabilities at the lower of the fair value of the assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments, which is determined at the inception of the lease term. Any initial direct costs of the lease are added to the amount recognised as an asset.

Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the outstanding lease liability using the effective interest method. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

3. Accounting policies *(continued)*

Government grants

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the company will comply with the conditions attaching to them and the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised using the accrual model and the performance model.

Under the accrual model, government grants relating to revenue are recognised on a systematic basis over the periods in which the company recognises the related costs for which the grant is intended to compensate. Grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the entity with no future related costs are recognised in income in the period in which it becomes receivable.

Grants relating to assets are recognised in income on a systematic basis over the expected useful life of the asset. Where part of a grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognised as deferred income and not deducted from the carrying amount of the asset.

Under the performance model, where the grant does not impose specified future performance-related conditions on the recipient, it is recognised in income when the grant proceeds are received or receivable. Where the grant does impose specified future performance-related conditions on the recipient, it is recognised in income only when the performance-related conditions have been met. Where grants received are prior to satisfying the revenue recognition criteria, they are recognised as a liability.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability in the statement of financial position and the amount of the provision as an expense.

Provisions are initially measured at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting date and subsequently reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the amount that would be required to settle the obligation. Any adjustments to the amounts previously recognised are recognised in profit or loss unless the provision was originally recognised as part of the cost of an asset. When a provision is measured at the present value of the amount expected to be required to settle the obligation, the unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period it arises.

Financial instruments

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised only when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

3. Accounting policies *(continued)*

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

When contributions are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the end of the reporting date in which the employees render the related service, the liability is measured on a discounted present value basis. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

4. Employee numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 31 (2021: 31).

5. Tangible assets

	Leasehold property improvements £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures, fittings and equipment £	Motor vehicles £	Total £
Cost					
At 1 June 2021	17,211	2,151,029	53,856	34,500	2,256,596
Additions	10,830	209,045	1,151	26,999	248,025
Disposals	—	—	—	(17,500)	(17,500)
At 31 May 2022	<u>28,041</u>	<u>2,360,074</u>	<u>55,007</u>	<u>43,999</u>	<u>2,487,121</u>
Depreciation					
At 1 June 2021	435	1,268,970	28,688	29,176	1,327,269
Charge for the year	3,597	70,171	6,387	5,441	85,596
Disposals	—	—	—	(15,359)	(15,359)
At 31 May 2022	<u>4,032</u>	<u>1,339,141</u>	<u>35,075</u>	<u>19,258</u>	<u>1,397,506</u>
Carrying amount					
At 31 May 2022	<u>24,009</u>	<u>1,020,933</u>	<u>19,932</u>	<u>24,741</u>	<u>1,089,615</u>
At 31 May 2021	<u>16,776</u>	<u>882,059</u>	<u>25,168</u>	<u>5,324</u>	<u>929,327</u>

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

5. Tangible assets *(continued)*

Finance leases and hire purchase contracts

Included within the carrying value of tangible assets are the following amounts relating to assets held under finance leases or hire purchase agreements:

	Plant and machinery £
At 31 May 2022	–
At 31 May 2021	<u>99,426</u>

6. Debtors

	2022 £	2021 £
Trade debtors	994,330	1,199,187
Amounts owed by group undertakings and undertakings in which the company has a participating interest	72	3,043
Other debtors	<u>21,158</u>	<u>19,053</u>
	<u>1,015,560</u>	<u>1,221,283</u>

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

7. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2022 £	2021 £
Trade creditors	349,895	275,476
Amounts owed to group undertakings and undertakings in which the company has a participating interest	1,565,611	696,226
Corporation tax	60,672	93,867
Social security and other taxes	57,233	98,774
Other creditors	<u>42,431</u>	<u>75,980</u>
	<u>2,075,842</u>	<u>1,240,323</u>

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price.

Included within other creditors is an amount of £Nil (2021: £9,808) which is secured on the tangible assets.

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

8. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2022 £	2021 £
Amounts owed to group undertakings and undertakings in which the company has a participating interest	115,436	116,752
Other creditors	31,101	34,557
	<u>146,537</u>	<u>151,309</u>

Long term creditors are measured at the transaction price.

9. Summary audit opinion

The auditor's report for the year dated 3 January 2023 was unqualified.

The senior statutory auditor was J Cheesman FCA, for and on behalf of Mitchells Limited.

10. Directors' advances, credits and guarantees

During the year the directors entered into the following advances and credits with the company:

	2022		
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£
Mrs E L Pearson	(624)	624	–
Mr A R Pearson	(624)	624	–
	<u>(1,248)</u>	<u>1,248</u>	<u>–</u>

	2021		
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£
Mrs E L Pearson	–	(624)	(624)
Mr A R Pearson	–	(624)	(624)
	<u>–</u>	<u>(1,248)</u>	<u>(1,248)</u>

Clifton Engineering (North East) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements *(continued)*

Year ended 31 May 2022

11. Related party transactions

During the year the company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Transaction value		Balance owed by/(owed to)	
	2022 £	2021 £	2022 £	2021 £
Entity 1 with control, joint control or significant influence over the company	(208,996)	(96,643)	(33,509)	(74,127)
Entity 2 with control, joint control or significant influence over the company	(200,000)	(200,000)	(1,482,720)	(581,720)
Entity 3 with control, joint control or significant influence over the company	(77,000)	(77,000)	–	(6,417)
Entity 4 with control, joint control or significant influence over the company	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(164,746)</u>	<u>(154,088)</u>

Some of the amounts outstanding are unsecured and non-interest bearing whilst other amounts outstanding are secured and interest bearing. They will all be settled in cash.

12. Ultimate parent company

The company's ultimate parent company is Clifton Holdings (North East) Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales.